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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
 
TEROSON VR 320 provides the following characteristics:
 
Technology Hand washing paste
Additional Information Solvent free ,

based on anionic surfactants
 
TEROSON VR 320 is a highly-effective washing paste for
cleaning heavily soiled hands. It is based on anionic
surfactants and contains no solvents. The product does not
contain sand therefore will not easily block dispensers. The
abrasive used in TEROSON VR 320 is a smooth-edged and
gentle softwood sawdust which will not damage the skin (no
splinters). TEROSON VR 320 has been classified as easily
biodegradable under OECD-302 B (Test NO. 8901AL02542,
February 1989, Fresenius Institute, Taunusstein).

Application areas:
TEROSON VR 320 is particularly suitable for the rapid and
thoroug cleaning of heavily soiled hands in garage
workshops.  

TECHNICAL DATA
(Typical Test Results)
 
Colour: light beige paste
Odour perfumed
Consistency: paste
Density: approx. 0.82 g/cm³
pH value approx. 6.5

Preliminary Statement:
Prior to use it is necessary to read the Safety Data Sheet for
information about precautionary measures and safety
recommendations. Also, for chemical products exempt from
compulsory labeling, the relevant precautions should always
be observed.

Application:
Moisten soiled hands with water, apply TEROSON VR 320
and rub thoroughly (if necessary use the attached hand
washing brush). Then rinse thoroughly under running water. If
a skin protector (such as Barrier Cream) was used before
starting work, this should be removed with clean water or an
alkaline cleaner (e.g. soap) prior to washing with TEROSON
VR 320.

Classification:
Please refer to the corresponding Material Safety Data
Sheets for details on:
Hazards identification
Transport information 
Regulatory information

Storage:
 Frost sensitive yes
Recommended storage
temperature

5 to 25 °C

 Shelf life 12 months
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Disclaimer
Note:
The information provided in this Technical Data Sheet (TDS) including the
recommendations for use and application of the product are based on our
knowledge and experience of the product as at the date of this TDS. The
product can have a variety of different applications as well as differing
application and working conditions in your environment that are beyond our
control. Henkel is, therefore, not liable for the suitability of our product for the
production processes and conditions in respect of which you use them, as well
as the intended applications and results. We strongly recommend that you
carry out your own prior trials to confirm such suitability of our product. Any
liability in respect of the information in the Technical Data Sheet or any other
written or oral recommendation(s) regarding the concerned product is excluded,
except if otherwise explicitly agreed and except in relation to death or personal
injury caused by our negligence and any liability under any applicable
mandatory product liability law.

In case products are delivered by Henkel Belgium NV, Henkel Electronic
Materials NV, Henkel Nederland BV, Henkel Technologies France SAS and
Henkel France SA please additionally note the following:
In case Henkel would be nevertheless held liable, on whatever legal ground,
Henkel’s liability will in no event exceed the amount of the concerned delivery.

In case products are delivered by Henkel Colombiana, S.A.S. the
following disclaimer is applicable:
The information provided in this Technical Data Sheet (TDS) including the
recommendations for use and application of the product are based on our
knowledge and experience of the product as at the date of this TDS. Henkel is,
therefore, not liable for the suitability of our product for the production
processes and conditions in respect of which you use them, as well as the
intended applications and results. We strongly recommend that you carry out
your own prior trials to confirm such suitability of our product.
Any liability in respect of the information in the Technical Data Sheet or any
other written or oral recommendation(s) regarding the concerned product is
excluded, except if otherwise explicitly agreed and except in relation to death or
personal injury caused by our negligence and any liability under any applicable
mandatory product liability law.

In case products are delivered by Henkel Corporation, Resin Technology
Group, Inc., or Henkel Canada Corporation, the following disclaimer is
applicable:
The data contained herein are furnished for information only and are believed
to be reliable. We cannot assume responsibility for the results obtained by
others over whose methods we have no control. It is the user's responsibility to
determine suitability for the user's purpose of any production methods
mentioned
herein and to adopt such precautions as may be advisable for the protection of
property and of persons against any hazards that may be involved in the
handling and use thereof. In light of the foregoing, Henkel Corporation
specifically disclaims all warranties expressed or implied, including
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, arising
from sale or use of Henkel Corporation’s products. Henkel Corporation
specifically disclaims any liability for consequential or incidental
damages of any kind, including lost profits. The discussion herein of various
processes or compositions is not to be interpreted as representation that they
are free from domination of patents owned by others or as a license under any
Henkel Corporation patents that may cover such processes or compositions.
We recommend that each prospective user test his proposed application before
repetitive use, using this data as a guide. This product may be covered by one
or more United States or foreign patents or patent applications.

Trademark usage
Except as otherwise noted, all trademarks in this document are trademarks of
Henkel Corporation in the U.S. and elsewhere. ® denotes a trademark
registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Reference 0.2

Henkel AG & Co. KGaA
40191 Düsseldorf, Germany
Phone: +49-211-797-0

Henkel Corporation
          Rocky Hill, CT 06067, USA 

      Phone: +1-860-571-5100

Henkel (China) Co. Ltd.
201203 Shanghai, China

+86.21.2891.8000
For more information, please contact us on www.henkel.com
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DESCRIPTION PRODUIT
 
TEROSON VR 320 possède les caractéristiques suivantes:
 
Technologie Pâte nettoyante pour mains
Information
complémentaire

Sans solvant, à base de tensio-
actifs anioniques

 
TEROSON VR 320 est une pâte nettoyante très efficace pour
mains très sales. Basé sur des tensio-actifs anioniques, il ne
contient pas de solvants. Le produit ne contient pas de sable
et ne bouche pas les éviers. Cette pâte TEROSON VR 320
utilise comme abrasif de la sciure de bois tendre (sans éclats
de bois) qui n'endommage pas la peau. TEROSON VR 320 a
été classé comme facilement biodégradable selon OECD-302
B (Test NO. 8901AL02542, février 1989, Fresenius Institute,
Taunusstein).

DOMAINES D'APPLICATION
 
TEROSON VR 320 est particulièrement adapté pour un
nettoyage rapide et minutieux des mains très sales en
ateliers.  

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
(Résultats typiques)
Couleur pâte beige clair
Odeur parfumé
Consistance pâte
Densité env. 0,82 g/cm³
pH env. 6,5
 

Remarque Préliminaire
 
Avant toute utilisation, il est nécessaire de consulter la Fiche
de Données de Sécurité du produit afin de prendre
connaissance des mesures de précautions et conseils de
sécurité. Même en ce qui concerne les produits non soumis à
étiquetage, les précautions appropriées devront être
respectées.

Application
Appliquer TEROSON VR 320 sur les mains sales
préalablement humidifiées et frictionner soigneusement
(utiliser si nécessaire la brosse fournie). Rincer ensuite
soigneusement à l'eau courante. Si une crème protectrice a
été utilisée avant de commencer à travailler, celle-ci doit être
retirée à l'eau claire ou à l'aide d'un savon alcalin avant de se
servir du TEROSON VR 320.

Classification :
Consulter la Fiche de Données de Sécurité pour :
     Risques spécifiques
     Consignes de sécurité
    Réglementation transport

STOCKAGE
 
 Sensible au gel  Oui
Température de stockage
recommandée

5 à 25 °C

 Durée de vie  12 mois
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Clause de non-responsabilité
Remarque :
L’information fournie dans cette Fiche Technique (FT) y compris les
recommandations d’utilisation et d’application du produit est basée sur notre
connaissance et notre expérience de ce produit à la date d’établissement de
cette FT. Le produit est susceptible de présenter différentes variétés
d’application ainsi que des modalités différentes d’application et de
fonctionnement dans votre environnement qui échappent à notre contrôle. En
conséquence, Henkel n’est pas responsable ni de l’adéquation de notre produit
aux procédés de production et aux conditions dans lesquelles vous l’utilisez ni
des applications et résultats attendus. Nous recommandons fortement que
vous pratiquiez vos propres vérifications et essais préalables pour confirmer
une telle adéquation de notre produit.
Toute responsabilité au regard de l’information contenue dans la Fiche
Technique (FT) ou toute autre recommandation écrite ou orale concernant le
produit est exclue sauf si une telle responsabilité est expressément acceptée
par ailleurs, sauf en cas de dommages corporels ou mortels dus à notre
négligence et sauf au titre des dispositions légales en matière de responsabilité
des produits.

Pour des produits livrés par Henkel Belgium NV, Henkel Electronic
Materials NV, Henkel Nederland BV, Henkel Technologies France SAS ou
Henkel France SA, veuillez noter, en complément, que :Dans le cas où la
responsabilité de Henkel serait néanmoins engagée sur quelque fondement
juridique que ce soit, cette responsabilité ne pourra en aucun cas être
supérieure au montant de la livraison concernée.

Pour des produits livrés par Henkel Colombiana, S.A.S. l’exclusion de
responsabilité suivante est applicable:L’information fournie dans cette Fiche
Technique (FT) y compris les recommandations d’utilisation et d’application du
produit est basée sur notre connaissance et notre expérience de ce produit à la
date d’établissement de cette FT. En conséquence, Henkel n’est pas
responsable ni de l’adéquation de notre produit aux procédés de production et
aux conditions dans lesquelles vous l’utilisez ni des applications et résultats
attendus. Nous recommandons fortement que vous pratiquiez vos propres
vérifications et essais préalables pour confirmer une telle adéquation de notre
produit.
Toute responsabilité au regard de l’information contenue dans la Fiche
Technique (FT) ou toute autre recommandation écrite ou orale concernant le
produit est exclue sauf si une telle responsabilité est expressément acceptée
par ailleurs, sauf en cas de dommage corporels ou mortels dus à notre
négligence et sauf au titre des dispositions légales en matière de responsabilité
des produits.

Pour des produits livrés par Henkel Corporation, Resin Technology
Group, Inc., ou Henkel Canada Corporation. l’exclusion de responsabilité
suivante est applicable:
Les données contenues dans ce document sont fournies à titre d'information
seulement et sont considérées comme fiables. Nous ne pouvons pas assumer
la responsabilité de résultats obtenus par des tiers à partir de méthodes sur
lesquelles nous n'avons aucun contrôle. Il est de la responsabilité de
l'utilisateur de déterminer l'adéquation à son besoin de toute méthode de
production décrite dans ce document, et de mettre en oeuvre toutes les
mesures qui s'imposent pour la protection des personnes et des biens contre
tous risques pouvant résulter de la mise en oeuvre et de l'utilisation des
produits. En fonction de ce qui précède, Henkel dénie toutes garanties
implicites ou explicites, y compris les garanties liées à l'aptitude à la
vente ou d'adéquation à un besoin particulier, résultant de la vente ou de
l'utilisation de produits de Henkel. Henkel dénie notamment toutes
poursuites pour des dommages incidents ou conséquents quels qu'ils
soient, y compris les pertes financières d'exploitation. 
La présentation dans ce document de processus ou de composition ne doit pas
être interprétée comme le fait qu'ils sont libres de tous brevets détenus par des
tiers ainsi que comme une licence de brevet détenue par Henkel pouvant
couvrir de tels procédés ou compositions. Nous recommandons ici à l'utilisateur
potentiel de vérifier par des essais l'application envisagée avant de passer à
une application répétitive, les données présentées ici ne servant que de guide.
Ce produit peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets ou licences ou
demandes de brevet tant aux USA que dans d'autres pays.

Utilisation des marques
Sauf indications contraires, toutes les marques citées dans ce documents sont
des marques déposées par Henkel Corporation aux Etats Unis et ailleurs. ® 
indique une marque déposée auprès de U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
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